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REGULATORS’ INCREASED FOCUS ON ATTORNEYS 

Securities regulation is designed to protect investors and ensure efficient 
functioning of the capital markets. Much of the post-Enron discussion 
has centered on the failure of the gatekeepers, including lawyers, in their 
role in securities regulation. This past year was no different as regulators 
continued to focus on the important role of lawyers as gatekeepers.2 

IN-HOUSE COUNSEL PLAY A PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT ROLE 
AS GATEKEEPERS BECAUSE OF: 

A. First-hand knowledge of the business; 
B. Relationships with business people based on regular contact; 
C. The opportunity to participate in decision-making and initiatives 

from the inception; and 
D. Control or influence over when to bring in outside counsel and the 

choice of which outside counsel. 
E. Definition of gatekeeper: 

1. “[G]atekeepers are reputational intermediaries who provide 
verification and certification services to investors. These 
services can consist of verifying a company’s financial state-
ments (as the independent auditor does), evaluating the cred-
itworthiness of the company (as the debt rating agency does), 
assessing the company’s business and financial prospects vis-
a-vis its rivals (as the securities analyst does), or appraising 
the fairness of a specific transaction (as the investment banker 
does in delivering a fairness opinion). Lawyers can also be 
gatekeepers when they lend their professional reputations to a 
transaction, but . . . the more typical role of lawyers serving 
public corporations is that of the transaction engineer, rather 
than the reputational intermediary.”3 

                                                 
2. For a discussion of additional select enforcement actions from prior years see the 

In-House Lawyer Roundtable outlines and materials included in the 2006-2011 
editions of the PLI Coping with Broker Dealer Regulation and Enforcement 
Program course handbook. 

3. John C. Coffee, Jr., Understanding Enron: “It’s About the Gatekeepers, Stupid,” 
57 BUS. LAW. 1403, 1405 (2002). 
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F. Comments by Commission officials illustrate a recognition of 
counsel’s unique role and the difficulty of balancing a desire to 
allow counsel the ability to exercise his/her best judgment—
without fear of personal legal liability—when evaluating securities 
law issues for clients, with the need to bring actions against 
persons, including lawyers, for conduct that gives rise to a violation 
of law. 
1. April 28, 2005: Giovanni P. Prezioso, then General Counsel 

to the Commission, in his remarks before the Spring Meeting 
of the Association of General Counsel, stated: 

“At one end of the spectrum, to preserve an appropriate level of 
advocacy, the Commission ordinarily will not sanction lawyers 
under the securities laws merely for giving bad advice, even if 
that advice is negligent and perhaps worse. At the other end, the 
Commission will sanction a lawyer for conduct that—if carried 
out by any other person—would have given rise to an enforce-
ment proceeding.” 

 The Commission, in a 1981 order, articulated the importance 
of lawyers being able to function in an environment free of 
concern for their own personal liability: 

“If a securities lawyer is to bring his best independent judgment 
to bear on a . . . problem, he must have the freedom to make 
innocent—or even, in certain cases, careless—mistakes without 
fear of legal liability or loss of the ability to practice before the 
Commission. Concern about his own liability may alter the 
balance of his judgment in one direction as surely as an 
unseemly obeisance to the wishes of his client can do so in the 
other . . . . Lawyers who are seen by their clients as being 
motivated by fears for their personal liability will not be 
consulted on difficult issues.” In the Matter of William R. Carter 
& Charles J. Johnson, Jr., 22 S.E.C. Docket 292, 1981 WL 
384414, at *25 (SEC Rel. No. 34-17597) (Feb. 28, 1981).4 

 Prezioso echoed the 1981 standard: “In matters involving 
close or difficult judgment calls, I do not believe that the 
Commission has—or should—second guess those calls, even 

                                                 
4. See also Edward F. Greene, SEC General Counsel, Remarks to the N.Y. County 

Lawyers’ Ass’n, SEC General Counsel’s Remarks on Lawyer Disciplinary 
Proceedings (Jan. 13, 1982) (the remarks were given in the wake of Carter & 
Johnson and the adoption of Rule 2(e) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice). In 
his address, Greene concludes that Section 2(e) cases should generally be limited 
to cases involving filings with the Commission because those represent a direct 
threat to the Commission’s processes. 
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when the lawyer is close to the center of the decision-making 
process. The securities laws often are too complex—and 
involve too many questions on which reasonable lawyers 
legitimately can disagree—to permit 20/20 hindsight to be the 
Commission standard.” Giovanni P. Prezioso, General 
Counsel, Remarks Before the Spring Meeting of the 
Association of General Counsel (Apr. 28, 2005). 

2. December 3, 2004: Speaking at the General Counsel 
Roundtable about “Tone at the Top: Getting it Right,” then 
Enforcement Director Stephen M. Cutler stated, “In short, 
we’re trying to induce companies to address matters of tone 
and culture. We’re trying to get the fundamentally honest, 
decent CEO or CFO or General Counsel—the one who 
wouldn’t break the law—to say to herself when she wakes up 
in the morning: ‘I’m going to spend part of my day today 
worrying about, and doing something about, the culture of  
my company. I’m going to make sure that others at the 
company don’t break the law, and don’t even come close to 
breaking the law.’” He continued, “[w]hat we’re asking of 
that CEO, CFO or General Counsel goes beyond what a perp 
walk or an enforcement action against another company 
executive might impel her to do. We’re hoping that if she sees 
that a failure of corporate culture can result in a fine that 
significantly exceeds the proverbial ‘cost of doing business,’ 
and reflects a failure on her watch—and a failure on terms 
that everyone can understand: the company’s bottom line—
she may have a little more incentive to pay attention to the 
environment in which her company’s employees do their 
jobs.” He added, “So when we impose penalties on the order 
of $750 million against WorldCom or $250 million against 
Qwest or $100 million against Bristol-Myers Squibb or $100 
million against Alliance Capital, what we’re really targeting 
are the hearts and minds of senior executives. We want them 
to know that there are serious, real-world consequences to 
them if their institutions fail to adhere to the law—even  
if they aren’t themselves scofflaws.” 

G. Nevertheless, the Commission has brought actions against lawyers 
for violations of the federal securities laws, and when doing so, 
often comments on the role that lawyers play as gatekeepers. For 
example: 
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1. In announcing a settlement with Jay Lapine, former General 
Counsel of the Information Technology unit of McKesson 
HBOC, Inc., for his alleged role in a long-running fraudulent 
scheme to inflate revenue and net income by negotiating two 
large backdated transactions with side agreements containing 
cancellation contingencies, the Commission’s litigation 
release noted that “Lapine failed in his gatekeeper role.” SEC 
v. Jay Lapine, No. C-01-3650 WHA (N.D. Cal.), as discussed 
in Lit. Rel. No. 21444 (Mar. 10, 2010). 

2. Robert Khuzami, Director of the Commission’s Division of 
Enforcement, stated that: “Gatekeepers serve a critical role 
advising participants in the capital markets. When lawyers 
who have access to nonpublic information betray client 
confidences, it both tarnishes the profession and undermines 
investor faith in the marketplace.” Khuzami’s comments were 
made in connection with a complaint filed by the Commission 
against a third lawyer in the Galleon insider trading case. SEC 
Press Rel. No. 2009-262, SEC Charges Attorney in Insider 
Trading Scheme (Dec. 10, 2009). 

3. Marc J. Fagel, Director of the Commission’s San Francisco 
Regional Office, similarly lamented the failure of lawyers to 
act as gatekeepers in his comments on a lawyer’s role in a 
similar “pump-and-dump” scheme, stating that, “[a]ttorneys 
are supposed to function as gatekeepers in the securities 
industry.” SEC Press Rel. No. 2009-157, SEC Charges Seattle 
Attorney and Accomplices with Orchestrating Stock Dumping 
Scheme (July 13, 2009).  

4. Katherine S. Addleman, then Regional Director of the Com-
mission’s Atlanta Regional Office, stated that, “[t]he market 
relies on lawyers to act as gatekeepers who exercise their 
function in good faith.” Addleman’s comments were made in 
connection with a complaint filed by the SEC against a law 
firm that allegedly operated as a “legal opinion mill,” created 
for the purpose of issuing fraudulent legal opinions used by 
promoters of an illegal “pump-and-dump” scheme. SEC Press 
Rel. No. 2009-103, SEC Charges Attorneys for Fraudulent 
Legal Opinions Used by Promoters in Pump-and-Dump 
Scheme (May 5, 2009). 

H. The significance placed on a gatekeeper’s involvement in a matter 
under investigation is reflected in the Commission’s Enforcement 
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Manual. Specifically, in Section 2.1.1, “Ranking Investigations and 
Allocating Resources,” whether gatekeepers are involved is a factor 
in assessing the magnitude of the potential violation by Associate 
Directors and Regional Directors when determining their list of top 
ten investigations (ones considered significant) and ranking their 
top three investigations (ones considered critically important) in 
quarterly reports to the Director of Enforcement.  

ONE OF THE CRUCIAL FACTORS THAT DETERMINE WHETHER AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION WILL BE BROUGHT AGAINST A LAWYER 
IS WHETHER THE LAWYER PROVIDED FULL-THROATED LEGAL 
ADVICE TO THE KEY DECISION MAKERS IN THE CORPORATE 
ENTITY AND LEFT THE DECISION TO THEM, OR WHETHER THE 
LAWYER WAS THE DECISION MAKER 

A. Kenneth Lench, Head of the Structured Products Unit in the 
Commission’s Division of Enforcement, emphasized the important 
role lawyers play in providing legal advice on which clients rely, 
stating that he has “seen some factual situations where advice that 
was given didn’t look like it was done in good faith” and that the 
Commission needs to “seriously consider . . . charges against 
lawyers” in “appropriate cases.” Joshua Gallu, SEC Weighs Sanc-
tions for Lawyers Who Advise on Fraudulent Deals, Bloomberg 
(Mar. 30, 2012). 

B. Two cases illustrate the dividing line of when an enforcement 
action may be brought. First, the Commission sanctioned the 
General Counsel at Google, David C. Drummond, for failing to 
advise key decision makers in his organization, including the Board 
of Directors on at least two occasions, about the risks that Google 
might not qualify for exemptions from Section 5 registration for 
new option grants. In the Matter of Google, Inc. & David C. 
Drummond, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11795 (Jan. 13, 2005). 
1. Absent full advice from Drummond, the decision makers 

were not aware of the risks and Drummond effectively made 
the business decision to proceed with the option grants in 
violation of Section 5 of the Securities Act. 

2. The Commission found that Drummond “caused” Google’s 
violations of Section 5 of the Securities Act. Drummond 
consented, without admitting or denying the Commission’s 
findings, to a cease-and-desist order for “committing or 
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causing any violations of Sections 5(a) and 5(c) of the 
Securities Act.” 

C. In the second matter, the General Counsel of Electro Scientific 
Industries, Inc., John Isselmann, received written legal advice that 
eliminating certain benefits for ESI’s Asian employees—as 
proposed by the company’s CFO—was prohibited. He failed to 
provide this advice to the Audit Committee, the Board, and 
auditors. In particular, he remained silent when the CFO told the 
Audit Committee that the move had been approved by legal 
counsel. At the time of the CFO’s remarks, Isselmann was not 
aware of any such review and waited two weeks before seeking 
advice from outside counsel. He took no further action after outside 
counsel advised in writing that the action was, in fact, prohibited. 
SEC v. John E. Isselmann, Jr., No. CV 04-1350 (D. Or.), as 
described in Admin. Proc. Rel. No. 34-50428 (Sept. 23, 2004) and 
Lit. Rel. No. 18896 (Sept. 24, 2004). According to the Commission, 
in this settled matter: 
1. Isselmann subsequently raised the question in the context of 

an internal meeting to approve the 10-Q disclosures but 
backed down when the CFO objected. He provided the actual 
written advice only to the CFO in private. 

2. He also withheld the advice from an Audit Committee 
member who asked him directly about the 10-Q disclosures 
regarding the elimination of the Asian benefits and the related 
$1 million savings. 

3. Only after Isselmann learned months later that the CFO had 
eliminated the benefits under suspicious circumstances did he 
advise the Audit Committee. 

4. The Commission concluded that Isselmann’s failure to elevate 
the advice allowed the company’s CFO to hide their fraudu-
lent actions and caused ESI’s disclosure violations. Without 
admitting or denying the allegations, the attorney agreed to a 
cease and desist order and $50,000 civil penalty. 

 The settlement underscores an in-house lawyer’s duty to ensure that 
all of the key decision makers within his or her organization receive 
the benefit of legal advice as well as in-house counsel’s obligation 
to fully investigate questionable circumstances and not remain 
silent in the face of one officer’s objections to raising an issue.  
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D. Prezioso expressly equated the failure to advise a client with 
participation in the company’s securities law violations: “[These 
two orders] do not impose sanctions on lawyers for the advice that 
they gave—but for their actions in situations where they in fact 
failed to advise their clients and became participants in the 
prohibited conduct.” Prezioso Remarks (Apr. 28, 2005). 

 In other words, to benefit from the Commission’s deference to a 
lawyer’s independent best judgment, counsel must ensure that all of 
the key decision makers in the organization benefit from full and 
robust advice on an issue. Otherwise, the lawyer effectively 
becomes the decision maker and subject to primary or secondary 
liability for his employer’s securities law violations. 

THE COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST  
AN IN-HOUSE COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO SUPERVISE 
ILLUSTRATES THE COMMISSION’S VIEW OF THE EXPANSIVE 
ROLE OF IN-HOUSE COUNSEL 

A. In October 2009, the Commission accused Theodore W. Urban, 
General Counsel of broker/dealer and investment adviser Ferris, 
Baker Watts, Inc., of failing to supervise Stephen J. Glantz, a 
registered representative who allegedly engaged in securities fraud, 
including participation in a market manipulation scheme. The 
Commission’s allegations included that: (i) Urban knew of Glantz’s 
history of customer complaints and questionable reputation in the 
industry and, despite this, did not object to a special employment 
arrangement that made supervision of Glantz more difficult; 
(ii) compliance personnel repeatedly warned Urban about Glantz’s 
questionable conduct, but Urban failed to respond reasonably to red 
flags regarding Glantz’s misconduct and lack of supervision; and 
(iii) Urban had the requisite degree of responsibility, ability or 
authority to affect Glantz’s conduct. Notably, Urban allegedly held 
additional positions, including acting as a member of both Ferris’s 
board and supervising the firm’s compliance department. It is not 
evident how much weight, if any, the Commission placed on these 
facts in alleging the existence of a supervisory relationship. Urban 
contested the Commission’s claims, and on September 8, 2010, the 
administrative law judge (ALJ) found that Urban was a supervisor 
but did not fail to reasonably supervise Glantz. In the Matter of 
Theodore W. Urban, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13655 (Sept. 8, 2010). 
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1. Although the ALJ found that Urban “did not have any of the 
traditional powers associated with a person supervising 
brokers,” she concluded that he was a supervisor because, as 
General Counsel, his “opinions on legal and compliance 
issues were viewed as authoritative and his recommendations 
were generally followed by people in FBW’s business units, 
but not by Retail Sales.”  

2. This rationale represents a significant expansion of the stan-
dard for who should be considered a supervisor among non-
line personnel set forth in the Commission’s Gutfreund 
Report of Investigation—whether legal or compliance 
personnel have “responsibility, ability, or authority to affect” 
an employee’s conduct. The Gutfreund Report has been 
widely recognized, since its issuance in 1992, as the Commis-
sion’s most significant pronouncement on the supervisory 
responsibilities of legal and compliance personnel. The ALJ 
made this finding while nevertheless noting that Urban’s 
recommendations were not followed by the Retail Sales depa-
rtment, which was the department that had actual authority 
over Glantz. 

3. The Division of Enforcement filed a petition to the full 
Commission for a review of the dismissal, and Urban filed a 
cross-petition requesting a review of the finding that he was 
Glantz’s supervisor. In support of Urban’s cross-petition, the 
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, the 
Association of Corporate Counsel, and the National Society 
of Compliance Professionals submitted amicus briefs.  

4. In January 2012, the Commission dismissed the proceedings 
against Urban because the Commission was evenly divided 
after three commissioners recused themselves and the 
remaining two could not agree on how to decide the appeal. In 
the Matter of Theodore W. Urban, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-
13655 (Jan. 26, 2012). 

5. Although the Commission’s order dismissing the proceeding 
effectively stripped the ALJ decision of any effect pursuant to 
Commission Rule of Practice 411(f), it is likely that the ALJ 
decision will still be looked to for guidance. In this sense, the 
Urban case still represents a reminder for legal and compliance 
professionals that if they are on notice of a problem and in  
the position to influence the outcome, they should take the 
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appropriate reasonable steps to address the problem. Further, 
if management fails to act on the problem, and the in-house 
lawyer or compliance person knows of management’s failure, 
then that person should consider what additional steps are 
appropriate, which may include disclosure of the matter to the 
entity’s board of directors, resignation from the firm, or 
disclosure to regulatory authorities. 

B. Commissioner Daniel M. Gallagher commented earlier this year on 
the Commission’s continuing struggle with the question of when 
legal personnel will be deemed supervisors for liability purposes:  

 “The question of what makes a legal or compliance officer a 
supervisor . . . remains disturbingly murky. In searching for clarity 
on the issue, however, we must be mindful of the importance of the 
legal and compliance role and, critically, the ability of legal and 
compliance personnel to carry out their responsibilities.” He 
continued, “Although the functions and responsibilities of legal  
and compliance personnel vary from firm to firm, they generally 
include such duties as providing regulatory and compliance advice 
with respect to applicable laws and regulations; developing 
policies, procedures, and guidelines designed to facilitate such 
compliance; and monitoring firm personnel to identify potential 
deviations from compliance. A firm’s compliance and legal 
function should promote a ‘culture of compliance’ through active, 
visible engagement with management and employees. Employees 
can recognize a token effort when they see one, and a meek and 
invisible compliance department signifies to those employees a lack 
of commitment to an ethical firm culture.” He added, “Unfortu-
nately, robust engagement on the part of legal and compliance 
personnel raises the specter that such personnel could be deemed to 
be ‘supervisors’ subject to liability for violations of law by the 
employees they are held to be supervising. This creates a dangerous 
dilemma. A compliance officer or in-house attorney who stays 
ensconced in a dark corner of the firm drafting policies and sending 
out memoranda, but never interacting with the individuals governed 
by those policies or the recipients of those memos, risks diminished 
effectiveness or even irrelevance; but such a person would reduce 
his or her potential liability as a supervisor. On the other hand, the 
more engaged a firm’s legal counsel or compliance personnel 
become—the more they bring their expertise to bear in addressing 
important, real-world compliance issues and in providing real-time 
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advice for concrete problems the firms and their employees face—
the more likely they are to be deemed to be playing a supervisory 
role. Thus, the Commission’s position on supervisory liability for 
legal and compliance personnel may have had the perverse effect of 
increasing the risk of supervisory liability in direct proportion to the 
intensity of their engagement in legal and compliance activities.” 
Remarks at “The SEC Speaks in 2012” (Feb. 24, 2012). 

IN OTHER RECENT ACTIONS, THE COMMISSION SANCTIONED 
COUNSEL FOR ALLEGEDLY PARTICIPATING DIRECTLY IN THEIR 
EMPLOYER’S OR CLIENT’S MISCONDUCT 

A. The following are some recent examples: 
1. In December 2011, the Commission filed a complaint in the 

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia 
against Chalmer E. Detling II, former counsel to Aiken Con-
tinental, L.L.C., and its sole principal, Charles A. Aiken, for 
allegedly making material misrepresentations and omissions 
in connection with the offer and sale of industrial develop-
ment revenue bonds. The Commission alleged that Detling 
failed to disclose material information to key participants 
concerning (i) Aiken’s indictment for financial fraud in late 
2005 and (ii) a $200,000 loan that a company (partially 
owned by Detling) made to Aiken and Aiken Continental to 
facilitate the closing of the transaction. Detling allegedly 
signed an opinion letter as counsel to Aiken Continental 
stating that there was no action pending that would materially 
and adversely affect its financial condition with full knowl-
edge that he was omitting information. The Commission also 
alleged that Detling aided and abetted Aiken and Aiken Con-
tinental by intentionally failing to correct the misstatements 
and omissions contained in the disclosures to investors.  

 In January 2012, Detling consented, without admitting or 
denying the allegations, to the entry of a final judgment  
and was permanently enjoined from future violations of  
Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the 
Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder; and from aiding 
and abetting violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act 
and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. SEC v. Chalmer E. Detling, II, 
Esq., No. 11-CV-04565 (TWT) (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2012), as 
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described in Lit. Rel. No. 22215 (Jan. 3, 2012) and In the 
Matter of Chalmer E. Detling, II, Esq., SEC News Digest 
(Jan. 17, 2012). Detling was also ordered to pay disgorgement 
of $10,000, prejudgment interest of $3,052, and a civil 
penalty of $25,000. In a follow-up 102(e) proceeding in 
January 2012, the Commission suspended Detling from 
appearing or practicing before the Commission as an attorney 
for five years. In the Matter of Chalmer E. Detling, II, Esq., 
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14696 (Jan. 17, 2012). 

2. In January 2012, the Commission filed a civil action in the 
U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Florida charging 
WellCare Health Plans, Inc.’s former CEO, Todd Farha, former 
CFO, Paul Behrens, and former General Counsel, Thaddeus 
Bereday, with involvement in a fraudulent scheme that took 
place from 2003 to 2007. The Commission alleges that the 
three former executives deceived the Florida Agency for 
Health Care Administration and the Florida Healthy Kids 
Corporation by improperly retaining over $40 million in 
health care premiums that WellCare was obligated to spend 
on health care services or reimburse to the state agencies. As 
part of the alleged scheme, WellCare recorded the retained 
amount as revenue, which materially inflated its net income 
and diluted earnings per share. The Commission also alleges 
that the defendants sold approximately $91 million worth of 
WellCare shares to the public market based on material, non 
public information that they were conducting a fraudulent 
scheme that impacted WellCare’s financial results. The 
Commission seeks to enjoin each defendant from future 
violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Sections 10(b) 
and 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-5 and 13b2-
1thereunder, and from further aiding and abetting violations 
of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange 
Act and Rules 13a-1, 13a-11, 13a-13, and 12b-20 thereunder. 
SEC v. Todd Farha et al., 12-CV-00047 (SDM) (MAP) (M.D. 
Fla.), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 22221 (Jan. 10, 2012).  

 In March 2011, in a related criminal action, Farha, Behrens, 
Bereday, and two other WellCare executives were indicted on 
one count of conspiracy, four counts of false statements 
relating to health care matters, and four counts of healthcare 
fraud. The civil proceedings initiated by the Commission have 
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been stayed pending the outcome of the criminal trial, which 
is scheduled for January 2013. United States v. Todd S. Farha 
et al., No. 11-CR-00115 (JSM) (MAP) (M.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2011). 

3. In November 2011, the Commission filed a complaint in the 
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia against 
defendants including Washington D.C. attorney Brynee K. 
Baylor, her law partner and relief defendant Dawn R. Jackson, 
and their law firm Baylor & Jackson P.L.L.C., alleging that 
Baylor and co-defendant Frank L. Pavlico engaged in a prime 
bank scheme, wherein they defrauded at least 13 investors out 
of more than $2 million since August 2010. Under the 
scheme, Baylor and her law firm served as “counsel” for 
Pavlico’s company The Milan Group, and together offered 
investors risk-free returns of up to 20 times their original 
investment through the “lease” and “trading” of fictitious 
banking instruments and trading programs. Baylor allegedly 
issued “attorney attestation” letters assuring investors that 
their investments were legitimate, vouched for Pavlico, acted 
as an escrow agent, and issued investor contracts promising 
that investment profits would be shared among investors, The 
Milan Group, and Baylor & Jackson P.L.L.C. Pavlico and 
Baylor subsequently used investor funds for Baylor & 
Jackson P.L.L.C.’s business expenses, as well as personal 
expenditures, including, among other things, a trip to the 
Bahamas and the purchase of a new Jaguar. Investor funds 
were also used to make payments to Jackson and eight other 
individuals and entities that were also named as relief 
defendants. Stephen L. Cohen, Associate Director of the 
Commission’s Division of Enforcement, noted that “this case 
is particularly egregious because attorneys hold a special 
position of trust, and Baylor and her law firm cloaked the 
Milan investment in the guise of licensed legal services to 
deceive investors and steal their money.” Press Rel. No. 2011-
254, SEC Halts Prime Bank Scheme by Washington D.C. Law 
Firm and Pennsylvania Company (Dec. 6, 2011).  

 In its complaint, the Commission alleges that Baylor, Jackson, 
and Baylor & Jackson P.L.L.C. violated Sections 10(b) and 
Rule 10b-5 of the Exchange Act, and Sections 5(a), 5(c), and 
17(a) of the Securities Act. The complaint also alleges that 
Baylor and Baylor & Jackson P.L.L.C. aided and abetted The 
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Milan Group’s violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange 
Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 5(a), 5(c), and 
17(a) of the Securities Act. Baylor was also charged with 
violating Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act. As a relief 
defendant, Jackson allegedly received funds and/or benefits 
from the defendants as a result of their unlawful activity. The 
Commission seeks permanent injunctions, disgorgement of 
ill-gotten gains, civil penalties, and a ban on Baylor and 
Pavlico from serving as officers or directors of a public 
company.  

On November 30, 2011, the court granted the Commis-
sion’s request for a temporary restraining order to prevent the 
defendants from continuing the alleged investment program. 
The court also granted the Commission’s request for an order 
freezing the assets of all defendants and relief defendants. 
Moreover, the court ordered an accounting from each defen-
dant and relief defendant of all funds, assets, and liabilities, 
prohibited the destruction or alteration of documents, and 
allowed for expedited discovery. The proceeding is currently 
pending. SEC v. Milan Group, Inc. et al., No. 11-CV-02132 
(RMC) (D.D.C.), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 22181 (Dec. 6, 
2011). 

4. On March 16, 2011, without admitting or denying the allega-
tions, Rick Lawton, former secretary and in-house counsel for 
Earthly Mineral Solutions, Inc., consented to the entry of a 
judgment permanently enjoining him from future violations of 
Sections 5 and 17(a) of the Securities Act, and Sections 10(b) 
and 15(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. A 
few years earlier, the Commission brought a complaint 
against Lawton and other defendants for their alleged partici-
pation in a Ponzi scheme to defraud investors through the sale 
of interests in mining claims. Lawton was specifically alleged 
to have offered investors a guaranteed annual return of 7% to 
9% on their investment and told investors that the returns on 
their investment would be paid out of the revenue generated 
from the sale of fertilizer produced from the mining claims. 
Earthly Mineral Solutions never operated a fertilizer business 
however, and instead paid new investors with prior investors’ 
funds. SEC v. Earthly Mineral Solutions, Inc. et al.,  
07-CV-01057 (JCM) (LRL) (D. Nev.), as described in Lit. 
Rel. No. 20237 (Aug. 10, 2007).  
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 On April 27, 2011, Lawton and his codefendants were 
ordered to pay disgorgement in the amount of $20 million 
with prejudgment interest of $3.8 million, and Lawton was 
individually ordered to pay a civil penalty of $676,000. In a 
follow-up administrative proceeding pursuant to Section 15(b) 
of the Exchange Act, Lawton, without admitting or denying 
the allegations, consented to an order barring him from  
(i) association with any broker, dealer, investment adviser, 
municipal securities dealer, municipal advisor, transfer agent, 
or nationally recognized statistical rating organization, and  
(ii) participation in any offering of a penny stock. In the 
Matter of Rick Lawton, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14531  
(Sept. 6, 2011). 

B. The Commission has also brought actions against lawyers who 
allegedly aided in obstructing its proceedings. 
1. A few years ago, the Commission instituted an administrative 

proceeding against Steven Altman alleging that he offered to 
have his client obstruct justice by evading the Commission’s 
service of a subpoena and by testifying falsely in exchange for 
financial benefits from the respondents in a different pro-
ceeding. In January 2009, the administrative law judge found 
that Altman’s conduct was “egregious” and ordered that he be 
suspended from appearing before the Commission for nine 
months. The Commission’s Office of General Counsel subse-
quently appealed the ALJ’s decision and sought an order 
permanently denying Altman the privilege of appearing or 
practicing before the Commission. In a November 10, 2010 
opinion and order, the Commission found that “Altman’s 
conduct was egregious, recurrent, and reflected a high degree 
of scienter” as well as “violated his fundamental ethical obli-
gations as a New York bar member.” The Commission 
permanently banned Altman from appearing or practicing 
before the Commission, reasoning that: “Because Altman’s 
actions are fundamentally repugnant to the integrity of the 
Commission’s administrative processes, he must not be per-
mitted to be in a position to engage in a professional miscon-
duct in a Commission proceeding again. Other attorneys, who 
might be encouraged by a more lenient sanction to act in a 
similar fashion, must also be deterred.” Altman subsequently 
sought reconsideration and a stay, but the Commission denied 
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both, stating that Altman failed to substantiate any “manifest 
errors of law or fact” or “newly discovered evidence,” and 
concluded that, because of Altman’s “egregious misconduct” 
and the likelihood that he would not prevail on appeal, a stay 
was not warranted. In the Matter of Steven Altman, Admin. 
Proc. File No. 3-12944 (Jan. 6, 2011).  

 On December 7, 2010, Altman sued the Commission, 
Chairwoman Mary Schapiro, and Secretary Elizabeth Murphy 
in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New 
York, requesting that the court stay the administrative 
proceeding and compel the Commission to vacate its order. 
On December 8, 2010, the court dismissed Altman’s motion 
for a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction 
and on March 8, 2011, it dismissed Altman’s suit altogether 
for lack of jurisdiction. Steven Altman v. SEC, No. 10-CV-
9141 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011). The U.S. Court of Appeals for 
the Second Circuit affirmed the district court’s holding that 
Section 25(a) of the Exchange Act precludes challenging the 
Commission’s order in the district court because Section 25(a) 
requires review in a court of appeals. Steven Altman v. SEC et 
al., No. 11-CV-2074 (2d Cir. June 12, 2012). Altman also 
petitioned the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit to 
review the Commission’s opinion and order. The D.C. Circuit 
denied Altman’s petition, finding that (i) the Commission did 
not lack authority to issue a lifetime ban and (ii) Altman’s 
contention that he lacked notice of the standard of conduct 
proscribed by Rule 102(e) was unpersuasive. Steven Altman v. 
SEC, No. 11-CV-1067 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2011).  

In response to the D.C. Circuit’s decision, Commission 
spokesman John Nester stated that the Commission was 
pleased that the court recognized the Commission’s authority 
to sanction lawyers: “The opinion ensures that when an 
attorney’s unethical conduct threatens the integrity of the 
SEC’s processes, the agency has the power to respond.” 
Lawyer Loses Challenge to Lifetime SEC Ban, Reuters  
(Dec. 16, 2011). 

In a speech last year, Robert Khuzami, Director of the 
Division of Enforcement, cited Altman as an example of how 
the Commission will seek to sanction attorneys for miscon-
duct, stating: “If the Commission finds unethical or improper 
professional conduct, as was found in at least one recent case, 
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SEC v. Altman, counsel may be suspended or barred from 
practice before the Commission, excluded from participation 
in the particular investigation, or censured. We can and will 
increase referrals to the Department of Justice for witnesses 
who engage in obstruction and perjury, including false claims 
of a lack of recollection. We can and will also increase refer-
rals to state bar associations, and to the Department of Justice 
where appropriate, of attorneys who participate or assist in 
such misconduct.” 

Khuzami’s speech cautioned against counsel engaging in 
“questionable conduct” that “cross[es] the line from aggressive 
practice to unethical or obstructive behavior.” Khuzami empha-
sized that, because “[c]ounsel serves as a kind of prism through 
which the staff invariably assesses certain evidence developed 
in the investigation,” the Commission may view evidence “in 
a harsher light” in response to obstructionist tactics, such as:  

• “Multiple representations of witnesses with what appear 
to be adverse interests;”  

• “Multiple witnesses represented by the same counsel 
who all adopt the same implausible explanation of 
events;” 

• “Witnesses who answer ‘I don’t recall’ dozens and 
dozens of times in testimony, sometimes hundreds of 
times, including in response to questions about basic and 
uncontroverted facts documented in their own writings;” 

• “Counsel signaling to clients during testimony; and” 

• “Questionable tactics in document productions and 
internal investigations.”  

Remarks to Criminal Law Group of the UJA-Federation of 
New York (June 1, 2011). 

C. Over the past few years, the Commission has brought a number of 
insider trading cases against lawyers.  
1. On April 6, 2011, the Commission filed a complaint against 

two defendants including Matthew H. Kluger, a corporate 
attorney with several law firms, who allegedly stole material, 
nonpublic information relating to at least 11 pending mergers 
and acquisitions from former employers and passed it along to 
a “middle man” who then passed it along to a trader, Garret 
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D. Bauer. According to the complaint, the scheme was 
purposefully structured this way to evade detection by the 
authorities. The Commission alleged that Kluger’s actions, 
which generated over $31.6 million in illegal profits, violated 
Sections 10(b) and 14(e) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-
5 and 14e-3 thereunder. On April 25, 2012, Kluger and Bauer 
consented to settle the Commission’s charges, acknowledging 
the facts to which they admitted as part of their guilty pleas 
and relinquishing their ill-gotten gains—Bauer was ordered to 
disgorge $30.8 million plus interest and Kluger was ordered 
to disgorge $502,500 plus interest. SEC v. Matthew H. Kluger 
& Garret D. Bauer, No. 11-CV-01936-KSH (D.N.J. May 2, 
2012), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 22345 (Apr. 25, 2012).  

 On April 5, 2011, a parallel criminal action was also filed by 
the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the District of New Jersey, 
alleging one count of conspiracy to commit securities fraud, 
eleven counts of securities fraud, one count of conspiracy to 
commit money laundering, and four counts of obstruction of 
justice. On April 11, 2011, Kenneth T. Robinson, the “middle 
man” in the alleged insider trading ring, agreed to cooperate 
against Kluger, Bauer, and an unidentified co-conspirator and 
pleaded guilty to insider trading charges. Kluger pleaded 
guilty to one count of each of the charges listed above, and on 
June 4, 2012, Kluger was sentenced to 12 years in prison and 
3 years supervised release—the longest sentence ever given in 
an insider trading case. U.S. Attorney Paul J. Fishman stated, 
“[t]he severe sentences imposed today are a warning to 
anyone trying to game the financial markets for their own 
enrichment. . . . Bauer traded on confidential information that 
Kluger obtained from his position of trust at major law firms 
and parlayed it into tens of millions of dollars in illicit profits. 
Today, both of them reap the punishment their conduct 
deserves.” United States v. Garret D. Bauer & Matthew H. 
Kluger, Mag. No. 11-3536 (D.N.J.), as described in DOJ 
Press Release No. 12-213, Lawyer Gets Record Prison 
Sentence—12 Years—In Insider Trading Scheme That Used 
Information Stolen from Preeminent Law Firms (June 4, 
2012). On June 13, 2012, Kluger appealed to the U.S. Court 
of Appeals for the Third Circuit from the entirety of the final 
judgment sentencing him. 
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2. In March 2011, the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District 
of Wisconsin granted the Commission partial summary 
judgment of its action against Jilaine H. Bauer, former General 
Counsel and Chief Compliance Officer of Heartland Advisors, 
Inc., an investment adviser and broker-dealer. The complaint, 
filed in 2003, alleged that Bauer violated Section 17(a) of the 
Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and  
Rule 10b-5 thereunder, Sections 34(b) and 36(a) of the 
Investment Company Act, aiding and abetting violations of 
Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act, 
and breach of fiduciary duty because she possessed material, 
nonpublic information when she redeemed shares of Heartland 
Short Duration High-Yield Municipal Fund. The court 
explained that “the record clearly establishes that Bauer 
possessed material, nonpublic information,” including: (i) that 
the Fund was experiencing liquidity problems; (ii) concerns 
regarding credit; (iii) concern/dispute over whether Heartland 
should sell securities in the Funds at distressed prices; (iv) that 
redemptions were worrisome; (v) the details of a transaction 
with the State of Wisconsin Investor Board; (vi) awareness of 
the securities on the defaulted and watch list securities lists for 
the Short Duration Fund; and (vii) knowledge that a sale or 
merger of the Funds was contemplated. The court also found 
that Bauer acted with enough recklessness to establish scienter. 
SEC v. Jilaine H. Bauer, No. 03-CV-1427 (E.D. Wisc. May 25, 
2011). On June 15, 2012, the court denied the Commission’s 
request for a permanent injunction because the Commission did 
not show “a reasonable likelihood of future violations” and 
“Bauer’s conduct [appeared to be] an isolated incident.” The 
court did, however, order Bauer to pay disgorgement in the 
amount of $20,033.25. SEC v. Jilaine H. Bauer, No. 03-CV-
1427 (E.D. Wisc. June 15, 2012). 

3. In February 2011, the Commission filed an amended complaint 
charging Aaron J. Scalia, a former patent agent and in-house 
counsel for Sequenom, Inc., and his brother, Stephen J. Scalia, 
with illegally tipping inside information regarding Sequenom’s 
January 2009 offer to acquire Exact Sciences Corporation and 
Sequenom’s April 29, 2009 announcement that previously 
announced test data from its Down Syndrome screening test 
could no longer be relied upon. The complaint previously 
charged only Brett A. Cohen, Stephen Scalia’s fraternity 
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brother, and Cohen’s uncle, David V. Myers. According to 
the complaint, Aaron Scalia tipped material, non-public infor-
mation regarding Sequenom and Exact to Stephen Scalia who 
then tipped Cohen who in turn tipped Myers who traded on 
the inside information to garner more than $600,000 in illicit 
profits. Stephen Scalia allegedly received $14,000 for the 
inside information. The complaint charged all four defendants 
with violating Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act 
and Rule 10b-5 thereunder and sought permanent injunctive 
relief, disgorgement of illicit profits with prejudgment interest, 
and financial penalties. In April and May 2011, the Com-
mission notified the court that it reached partial settlements 
with both Scalias resolving the liability portion of the Com-
mission’s allegations against them. Without admitting or 
denying the allegations in the complaint, each Scalia con-
sented to the entry of a permanent injunction against future 
violations of the federal securities laws and an order for dis-
gorgement of illicit profits with prejudgment interest and a 
civil penalty both to be determined by the court. SEC v. Brett 
A. Cohen et al., No. 10-CV-2514-L-WMC (S.D. Cal.). With-
out admitting or denying the allegations in the complaint, 
Cohen and Myers consented to the entry of judgments 
enjoining them from violating Section 10(b) of the Exchange 
Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. As a result of criminal sanc-
tions ordered against both Cohen and Myers, the Commission 
did not seek monetary remedies. SEC v. Brett A. Cohen et al., 
No. 10-CV-2514 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2012).  

 Both Scalias pleaded guilty to criminal charges for the same 
conduct in February 2011. In September 2011, each Scalia 
was sentenced to three years probation and required to pay 
restitution in the amount of $185,420. United States v. Aaron 
J. Scalia & Stephen J. Scalia, No. 11-CR-00522-BTM (S.D. 
Cal.). 

4. In late 2009, the Commission charged three attorneys, Brien 
P. Santarlas, Arthur J. Cutillo of Ropes & Gray LLP, and 
Jason C. Goldfarb, a private practitioner, in an ongoing inves-
tigation into a $20 million insider trading ring involving Wall 
Street traders and hedge fund managers. The Commission 
alleged that Santarlas and Cutillo worked together to access 
and misappropriate material, nonpublic information about 
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confidential proposed corporate acquisitions by firm clients. 
According to the Commission’s complaint, Santarlas and 
Cutillo gained access to material, nonpublic information by 
accessing Ropes & Gray’s computer network and viewing 
confidential deal documents. The Commission alleged that, 
using Goldfarb as a conduit, Santarlas and Cutillo tipped 
inside information concerning these corporate acquisitions to 
Zvi Goffer, a proprietary trader at Schottenfeld Group, LLC, 
in exchange for cash kickbacks. The complaint further alleged 
that Goffer traded on this information for Schottenfeld and 
had numerous downstream tippees who also traded on the 
information, including other professional traders and portfolio 
managers at hedge fund advisers. The Commission alleged 
that the downstream tippees of Santarlas and Cutillo who 
traded on these two deals made approximately $20 million in 
illegal profits. SEC v. Brien P. Santarlas, No. 09-CV-10100 
(S.D.N.Y.), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 21587 (July 7, 2010), 
and SEC v. Arthur J. Cutillo et al., No. 09-CV-09208 
(S.D.N.Y.), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 21283 (Nov. 5, 
2009). Related criminal cases against Santarlas, Cutillo, and 
Goldfarb were also filed by the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the 
Southern District of New York. United States v. Brien 
Santarlas, No. 09-CR-1170 (S.D.N.Y.) and United States v. 
Zvi Goffer et al., No. 10-CR-00056 (S.D.N.Y.). 
a) To settle the Commission’s charges, Santarlas consented to 

the entry of a judgment, without admitting or denying the 
allegations of the Commission’s complaint and was 
permanently enjoined from future violations of the anti-
fraud provisions of the federal securities laws. In addi-
tion, Santarlas was ordered to pay disgorgement of 
$32,500 and a civil penalty of $32,500. In a follow-up 
102(e) proceeding in July 2010, the Commission perma-
nently barred Santarlas from appearing or practicing 
before the Commission as an attorney. In the Matter of 
Brien Santarlas, Admin. Proc. Rel. No. 34-62460 
(July 7, 2010). In the parallel criminal case, Santarlas 
pleaded guilty to charges of securities fraud and con-
spiracy to commit securities fraud and was sentenced on 
November 30, 2011, to six months imprisonment on 
each count, to run concurrently.  
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b) On April 21, 2011, Goldfarb pleaded guilty to conspiracy 
and securities fraud charges and was sentenced on 
August 19, 2011, to 36 months in prison.  

c) On January 14, 2011, Cutillo pleaded guilty to con-
spiracy and securities fraud charges and was sentenced 
on June 30, 2011, to 30 months in prison. U.S. Attorney 
for the Southern District of New York Preet Bharara 
commented: “Attorney Arthur Cutillo exploited his 
access to confidential information in exchange for cash. 
With today’s sentence, he now joins a growing group of 
privileged professionals who are paying a high price for 
insider trading.”  

5. On June 3, 2011, the Commission filed a complaint against 
Dean A. Goetz, a California attorney, alleging that he misap-
propriated material, nonpublic information regarding a merger 
on which his daughter, a corporate attorney, was working 
while she was visiting her parents on vacation, in breach of 
his duty of trust and confidence to her, and in violation of 
Sections 10(b) and 14(e) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-
5 and 14e-3 thereunder. On June 7, 2011, without admitting 
or denying the Commission’s allegations, Goetz agreed to the 
entry of a final judgment against him enjoining him from 
future violations and ordering payment of $11,418 in dis-
gorgement with prejudgment interest of $925.65 and a civil 
penalty of $11,418. SEC v. Dean A. Goetz, No. 11-CV-1220-
IEG-NLS (S.D. Cal. June 7, 2011). 

D. In the past few years, stock option backdating cases have repre-
sented a concentrated group of enforcement cases involving 
allegations of counsel’s direct misconduct. 
1. Linda C. Thomsen, then Director of the Commission’s Divi-

sion of Enforcement, has described stock option backdating 
cases as “[p]erhaps one of the most concentrated group of 
cases where lawyers have not distinguished themselves 
favorably.” She has further stated, “[a]s we all now know, 
over the past decade far too many companies seem to have 
succumbed to the temptation to make in the money grants that 
appeared—for all corporate intents and purposes—to be at the 
money grants. How did they achieve this sleight of hand? 
Backdating—in all of its myriad forms.” Remarks Before the 
Minority Corporate Counsel 2008 CLE Expo (Mar. 27, 2008). 
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2. Two recent examples illustrate the Commission’s willingness 
to hold general counsels responsible for their roles in back-
dating schemes: 
a) In October 2011, Lisa C. Berry, former General Counsel 

for KLA-Tencor Corp. and Juniper Networks, Inc., 
consented to the entry of a final judgment to settle stock 
option back dating claims against her. The Commission 
alleged that Berry caused both companies to report false 
financial information to the investing public by preparing 
company records that concealed that stock option grants 
to employees and company executives were priced with 
the benefit of hindsight. The backdated grants resulted 
in materially misleading disclosures, with KLA over-
stating its net income by as much as 47 percent and 
Juniper overstating its net income by nearly 22 percent. 
In 2007, both KLA and Juniper revised their financial 
statements, with Juniper recording nearly $900 million 
in previously unreported employee compensation 
expenses.  

 As part of her settlement with the Commission, without 
admitting or denying the allegations, Berry agreed to 
pay $77,120 in disgorgement and prejudgment interest, 
a civil penalty of $350,000, and consented to the entry 
of a final judgment permanently enjoining her from 
future violations of Sections 17(a)(2), 17(a)(3) of the 
Securities Act, Section 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act, 
and Rule 13b2-1 thereunder, and from aiding and 
abetting violations of Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A), 13(b) 
(2)(B), and 14(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 13a-1, 
13a-11, 13a-13, 14a-9 thereunder and Rule 12b-20. SEC 
v. Lisa C. Berry, No. 07-CV-04431 (RMW) (N.D. Cal.), 
as described in Lit. Rel. No. 22132 (Oct. 19, 2011). In a 
follow-up 102(e) proceeding, the Commission suspended 
Berry from appearing or practicing before the Commis-
sion as an attorney for a period of five years. In the 
Matter of Lisa C. Berry, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14589 
(Oct. 18, 2011). 

b) Nancy Richardson, former General Counsel and Chief 
Financial Officer of Microtune, Inc., was charged for 
her alleged role in an options backdating scheme that 
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awarded herself and others in the company millions of 
dollars in undisclosed compensation. The Commission 
alleged that, to conceal the scheme, Microtune’s Chair-
man and CEO directed others to backdate employment 
records to establish a fraudulent start date for employees 
who received backdated stock options. The Commission 
further alleged that when Microtune’s stock price dropped 
precipitously, Richardson and others caused Microtune 
to cancel the previously backdated options and re-grant 
the same options at an even lower exercise price. 
Richardson allegedly concealed the nature of re-grants 
from outside auditors and, as a result of the scheme, 
caused Microtune to file materially false and misleading 
statements with the Commission. The court dismissed 
most of the claims against Richardson because they were 
barred by the statute of limitations and entered a final 
judgment stating that the Commission “shall recover 
nothing on its claims against Defendants in this action.” 
SEC v. Microtune, Inc. et al., No. 08-CV-1105-B (N.D. 
Tex. June 9, 2011). In September 2011, the Commission 
filed its brief in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth 
Circuit, arguing that the district court erred and that (i) 
the statute of limitations accrued when the Commission 
discovered the fraud, not at the time of defendants’ 
fraud; and (ii) injunctions prohibiting future penalties 
and imposing officer-and-director bars were not 
“penalties.” SEC v. Douglas J. Bartek & Nancy A. 
Richardson, No. 11-CV-10594 (5th Cir. Sept. 21, 2011). 
On August 7, 2012, the Fifth Circuit affirmed the district 
court’s ruling and (i) declined to apply the “discovery 
rule” to determine the trigger for the statute of limitations 
tolling period, holding that case law “clearly demon-
strates that the date of the underlying violation has been 
accepted without question as the date when the claim 
first accrued”; and (ii) held that, based on the severity 
and permanent nature of the remedies that the Commis-
sion sought, the remedies were punitive and were 
therefore subject to the statute’s time limitations. SEC v. 
Douglas J. Bartek & Nancy A. Richardson, No. 11-CV-
10594 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012). 
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E. A second area where there continues to be a concentrated number 
of enforcement cases is in the context of “pump-and-dump” 
schemes, in which counsel have allegedly assisted clients in 
carrying out their fraudulent schemes. 
1. On February 1, 2010, the Commission sued Stephen Czarnik, 

a securities lawyer, for his alleged role in multi-million dollar 
pump-and-dump stock schemes. According to the complaint, 
the actions of Czarnik allowed three stock promoters—Ryan 
Reynolds, Jason Wynn, and Carlton Fleming—to purchase 
millions of shares of stock in three penny stock companies for 
pennies per share, hype the companies through promotional 
mailers and other advertising, and illicitly sell their shares to 
the public for millions of dollars in profits. The Commission 
alleged that, because the shares were not registered, Reynolds, 
Wynn, and Fleming were able to deprive the investing public 
of important information about the actual financial condition 
and business operations of the companies. Czarnik purportedly 
served as counsel to three companies and issued legal opinion 
letters and other documents proclaiming improper registration 
exemptions under Rule 504 of Regulation D in which Czarnik 
falsely represented that Reynolds, Wynn, and Fleming 
intended to hold, rather than illegally distribute, shares of the 
three companies in the public market. The Commission 
alleged that Czarnik knew or was reckless in not knowing that 
Reynolds, Wynn, and Fleming intended to distribute the stock 
because he received emails describing the distribution plan 
and saw other indications of their promotional and trading 
activities. On May 12, 2011, the Commission obtained a 
preliminary injunction from future violations of the registration 
and antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws and a 
penny stock bar against Czarnik. On July 3, 2012, without 
admitting or denying the allegations, Czarnik consented to the 
entry of a judgment permanently enjoining him from violating 
Section 5 of the Securities Act, ordering payment of $30,000 
plus prejudgment interest, barring him from participating in 
any penny stock offering for five years, and prohibiting him 
from providing professional legal opinions to any person in 
connection with the offer or sale of securities under 
Regulation D. SEC v. Stephen Czarnik, No. 10-CV-745, Ex.2 
(S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2012). 
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2. On February 18, 2010, the Commission filed a civil action in 
the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York 
charging issuer Greenstone Holdings, Inc., the company’s 
Chief Executive Officer, Hisao Sal Miwa, the company’s 
outside counsel, John B. Frohling, attorney Thomas F. Pierson, 
and four stock promoters with engaging in an illegal scheme 
to sell hundreds of millions of Greenstone shares to the 
public. At the same time, Greenstone and Miwa fraudulently 
“pumped” the market for Greenstone stock by issuing a series 
of false and misleading press releases and hiring third-party 
stock promoters to circulate many of these statements on the 
Internet and via email. According to the complaint, from 
approximately 2006, defendants arranged for Greenstone to 
issue stock to certain entities that certain defendants, including 
Pierson, controlled, for further sale to the general public, all 
through unregistered securities transactions. At various times 
over the next two years, Pierson and others widely marketed 
and sold the Greenstone shares to the public, illegally using 
the sale proceeds to finance Greenstone’s business activities 
and for defendants’ own personal benefit. At the same time, 
defendants Frohling, Pierson, and others engaged in a fraudu-
lent scheme to cover up these illegal stock sales, including 
providing Greenstone’s stock transfer agent with false and 
misleading legal opinions and preparing back-dated and 
otherwise false promissory notes. The Commission further 
alleged that defendants sold the illegally issued Greenstone 
shares to the public, reaping proceeds in excess of $1.3 
million between September 2006 and June 2008. The third 
amended complaint, filed on May 25, 2011, seeks permanent 
injunctions from future violations of the registration and 
antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, financial 
penalties, disgorgement, and penny stock bars. SEC v. 
Greenstone Holdings, Inc. et al., No. 10-CV-1302 (S.D.N.Y.), 
as described in Lit. Rel. No. 21416 (Feb. 18, 2010). In May 
2011, a judgment was entered by consent against Pierson, 
without admitting or denying the allegations: (i) permanently 
enjoining him from future violations of Sections 5 and 17(a) 
of the Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act 
and Rule 10b-5 thereunder; (ii) permanently barring him from 
participating in an offering of penny stock, including 
engaging in activities with a broker, dealer, or issuer for 
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purposes of issuing, trading, or inducing or attempting to 
induce the purchase or sale of any penny stock; and (iii) 
requiring him to pay disgorgement in an amount to be 
determined upon the Commission’s motion, plus interest and 
a civil penalty. SEC v. Greenstone Holdings, Inc. et al., No. 
10-CV-1302 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011). In July 2011, Pierson 
consented to an order instituting administrative proceedings 
pursuant to Rule 102(e), suspending Pierson from appearing 
or practicing before the Commission as an attorney. In the 
Matter of Thomas F. Pierson, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14478 
(July 20, 2011). In March 2012, the Southern District of New 
York granted the Commission’s motion for summary judg-
ment against Frohling for violating Sections 5 and 17(a) of the 
Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and 
Rule 10b-5 thereunder. Shortly thereafter, the Commission 
issued an order pursuant to Rule 102(e) suspending Frohling 
from appearing or practicing before the Commission. In the 
Matter of John B. Frohling, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14802 
(Mar. 14, 2012). 

3. On December 20, 2011, the Commission filed a civil action in 
the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California 
charging seven defendants including California attorney 
Michael Stein and medical device company Heart Tronics, 
Inc. (f/k/a Signalife, Inc. and Recom Managed Systems), for 
their alleged involvement in a “brazen” pump-and-dump 
scheme. The Commission alleges that Stein, acting as Heart 
Tronics’s outside counsel, orchestrated a series of frauds 
designed to inflate the price of Heart Tronics stock so that he 
could profit from selling its securities to investors. The 
complaint alleges that between 2006 and 2008, Heart Tronics 
fraudulently and repeatedly announced millions of dollars in 
sales orders, but that in fact Stein and his co-defendant Martin 
Carter fabricated numerous documents to support these false 
public disclosures. The complaint also alleges that Stein hired 
promoters to market Heart Tronics stock on the Internet 
without disclosing that they were being paid, and diverted 
investor proceeds for personal use. Stein allegedly profited 
from the fraud by having Heart Tronics unlawfully pay 
defendant Martin B. Carter, Stein’s chauffeur and handyman, 
approximately $2 million in cash and Heart Tronics stock. 
Carter subsequently kicked back the majority of these proceeds 
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to Stein. Stein and his wife, Heart Tronics’s majority share-
holder and relief defendant in the proceeding, also allegedly 
failed to disclose the sale of more than $5.8 million worth of 
Heart Tronics stock. The complaint seeks permanent injunc-
tions, disgorgement of ill-gotten gains with prejudgment 
interest, and civil monetary penalties from all defendants. The 
Commission also seeks to impose permanent officer, director, 
and penny stock bars against Stein. The civil proceeding is 
currently pending. SEC v. Heart Tronics, Inc. et al., No. 11-
CV-01962 (JVS) (AN) (C.D. Cal.), as described in Lit. Rel. 
No. 22204 (Dec. 20, 2011).  

 On December 13, 2011, a parallel criminal action was also 
filed against Stein by the U.S. Department of Justice, alleging 
one count of conspiracy to commit mail fraud, three counts of 
mail fraud, three counts of wire fraud, three counts of 
securities fraud, three counts of money laundering, and one 
count of conspiracy to obstruct justice. The criminal pro-
ceeding is currently pending. United States v. Mitchell J. 
Stein, No. 11-CR-80205 (KAM) (S.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2011). 

4. In 2010, the Commission filed a civil injunctive action in the 
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York 
against Spongetech Delivery Systems, Inc., its senior officers, 
and two former attorneys, Jack Halperin and Joel Pensley, for 
their alleged roles in a massive pump-and-dump scheme. The 
Commission’s complaint alleged that, beginning as early as 
April 2007, and continuing to the present, Chief Executive 
Officer Michael Metter, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Oper-
ating Officer, Chief Accounting Officer and Secretary Steven 
Moskowitz, and Spongetech engaged in a scheme to increase 
demand illegally for, and profit from, the unregistered sale of 
publicly-traded stock in Spongetech, a company that sells 
soap-filled sponges. Metter, Moskowitz, and Spongetech 
accomplished this by, among other things, pumping up demand 
for Spongetech stock through false public statements about 
non-existent Spongetech customers, bogus sales orders, and 
phony revenue. Using false and baseless attorney opinion 
letters rendered by Pensley and by Halperin, Metter, Mosko-
witz, and Spongetech illegally distributed approximately  
2.5 billion Spongetech shares to the public. According to the 
complaint, which sought permanent injunctions against future 
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violations of the registration, antifraud, reporting, internal 
controls and books and records provisions of the federal secu-
rities laws, civil penalties, disgorgement and prejudgment 
interest, conduct-based bars, and penny stock bars, Pensley 
and Halperin allegedly made false or misleading statements in 
their attorney opinion letters to Spongetech’s transfer agents 
who then improperly removed the restrictive legends from 
Spongetech shares.  
a) On March 14, 2011, the court granted in part and denied 

in part the Commission’s motion for preliminary 
injunctive relief with respect to Halperin and Pensley. 
The court found that “[a] preliminary injunction against 
Halperin is not warranted here” because “it appears that 
Halperin did not instigate this fraud and only minimally 
participated in the overall scheme” and it is unlikely that 
Halperin would engage in similar alleged activity. In 
contrast, the court preliminarily enjoined Pensley from 
violating Sections 5(a), 5(c), and 17(a) of the Securities 
Act, and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and  
Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and from engaging in any offering 
of penny stock because the Commission made a 
substantial showing that Pensley likely violated the 
federal securities laws and that a reasonable likelihood 
existed of future violations by Pensley in light of his 
failure to make any assurances or recognition of the 
wrongful nature of his conduct as well as his misrep-
resentations to the court. The court required that both 
Halperin and Pensley provide an accounting and 
enjoined them from altering or destroying documents. 
SEC v. Spongetech Delivery Sys., Inc. et al., No. 10-CV-
2031(DLI) (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011). The proceedings 
against Halperin and Pensley are still pending. 

b) On May 25, 2012, without admitting or denying the 
allegations in the complaint, Moskowitz consented to 
the entry of a judgment enjoining him from violating 
provisions of the securities laws, barring him from 
serving as an officer or director of a public company and 
participating in a penny stock offering. He was further 
ordered to pay disgorgement of ill-gotten gains along 
with civil penalties. SEC v. Spongetech Delivery Sys. et 
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al., 10-CV-2031 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2012). The case 
against Metter is still pending. 

c) The U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of 
New York has charged Metter and Moskowitz for 
conspiracy to commit securities fraud and obstruction of 
justice in a related criminal prosecution. Their criminal 
proceedings are still pending. United States v. Michael 
Metter & Steven Moskowitz, 10-CR-600 (E.D.N.Y.). 

COUNSEL’S PARTICIPATION IN THE DRAFTING OF DISCLOSURES 
FILED WITH THE COMMISSION IS AN IMPORTANT AREA WHERE 
THE COMMISSION IS WILLING TO BRING ACTIONS AGAINST 
LAWYERS FOR FAILING IN THEIR GATEKEEPER ROLE 

A. As mentioned earlier, the Commission has long viewed counsel’s 
role in drafting disclosures filed with the Commission as an 
important one and directly related to its own processes. 

B. Several actions demonstrate the Commission’s intent to hold 
counsel accountable for alleged misleading disclosures when 
counsel purportedly knew or should have known that the disclo-
sures were misleading. 
1. On April 30, 2012, the Commission filed a complaint in the 

U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Florida, against 
Florida attorney Cameron H. Linton, his clients Christel S. 
Scucci and her mother Karen S. Beach, and their companies, 
Protégé Enterprises, LLC, and Capital Edge Enterprises, LLC, 
alleging that they unlawfully acquired and sold billions of 
unregistered shares of penny stock. According to the complaint, 
Scucci and Beach sold approximately 3.3 billion shares of 
unrestricted stock that they acquired through debt conversion 
“wrap around” transactions. The mother and daughter 
defendants were able to do so because Linton allegedly issued 
baseless legal opinions for them in which he stated that the 
stock could be issued without a restrictive legend, and that the 
resale of the stock was exempt from the federal registration 
requirements. The Commission alleges that Linton’s actions 
violated, or aided and abetted the violation of, Section 5 of  
the Securities Act, and seeks disgorgement, civil penalties, 
injunctions, and a penny-stock offerings bar against all 
defendants. The civil proceeding against Linton was stayed on 
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June 12, 2012, because of pending settlement negotiations. 
SEC v. Christel S. Scucci et al., No-12-CV-00646 (RBD) 
(KRS) (M.D. Fla. June 12, 2012). 

2. On April 30, 2012, the Commission filed a complaint in the 
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida against 
Michael J. McNerney, the former primary securities regulatory 
counsel for Mutual Benefits Corporation, a viatical services 
provider. The action was part of a series of complaints filed 
by the Commission against the company and its principals, 
who allegedly participated in a billion dollar offering of 
fraudulent and unregistered securities in the form of fractional 
interests in viatical and life settlements. As outside counsel, 
McNerney allegedly helped conceal the fraud, met with 
investors, made numerous misrepresentations and omissions 
to investors, and supervised the filing of false reports with 
state regulators. On May 2, 2012, a final judgment was 
entered against McNerney with his consent, permanently 
enjoining him from future violations of Section 10(b) of the 
Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. SEC v. Michael J. 
McNerney, No. 12-CV-21627 (UU) (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2012), 
as described in Lit. Rel. No. 22350 (Apr. 30, 2012).  

 In 2011, in a related federal criminal prosecution, McNerney 
pleaded guilty to conspiracy to commit mail and wire fraud, 
and was sentenced to 60 months’ imprisonment and ordered 
to pay restitution along with co-conspirators in the amount of 
$826,839,642. United States v. Michael McNerney, No. 08-
CR-21158 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2011). On the basis of this 
criminal conviction, the Commission issued an order sus-
pending McNerney from appearing or practicing before the 
Commission as an attorney. In the Matter of Michael J. 
McNerney, Admin. Proc. File. No. 3-14860 (Apr. 30, 2012). 

3. In January 2011, the Commission initiated administrative 
proceedings pursuant to Section 4C of the Exchange Act and 
Rule 102(e) against David M. Tamman, a California attorney, 
alleging improper professional conduct in connection with the 
preparation of private placement memoranda (“PPMs”) for 
NewPoint Financial Services, Inc. in violation of California 
Business and Professions Code Section 6106 (regarding attor-
ney acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, or corruption), 
California Rules of Professional Conduct Section 5-220 
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(prohibiting suppression of evidence where there is a legal 
obligation to reveal or produce), and Title 18 of the U.S. 
Code, Section 1519 (making it criminal to knowingly alter, 
destroy, mutilate, conceal, cover up, falsify, or make a false 
entry into any document with the intent to impede, obstruct, 
or influence an investigation or administrative proceeding). 
The Commission alleged that Tamman prepared PPMs stating 
that funds raised in offerings would be used primarily for real-
estate related investments, when the funds were actually 
misappropriated by NewPoint’s principal, John Farahi. Accord-
ing to the complaint, in response to the Commission’s unan-
nounced examination of NewPoint, Tamman later altered 
these PPMs to reflect loans made to Farahi, which were not 
released to investors. On March 21, 2011, the U.S. Attorney 
for the Central District of California filed a motion under seal 
to stay discovery in the administrative proceeding during the 
pendency of criminal proceedings. The administrative pro-
ceeding was stayed on April 8, 2011. On April 25, 2012, 
Tamman was indicted with charges including accessory after 
the fact, conspiracy to commit offense or defraud the United 
States, tampering with a witness, and destruction, alteration or 
falsification of records in a federal investigation. United 
States v. David Tamman, No. 11-CR-1165 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 
2012). Tamman’s jury trial is currently scheduled for October 
2012. In the Matter of David M. Tamman, Admin. Proc. File 
No. 3-14207 (Apr. 8, 2011). 

4. On January 4, 2012, the Commission filed a complaint in the 
U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas against 
financial services firm Life Partners Holdings, Inc., chairman 
and CEO Brian Pardo, CFO David Martin, and President and 
General Counsel Scott Peden, for their involvement in a 
fraudulent disclosure and accounting scheme involving life 
settlements. The complaint alleges that the defendants and the 
three executives were involved in disclosure violations and 
improper accounting that the company used to overvalue 
assets and create the appearance of a steady stream of earnings. 
The Commission also charged Pardo and Peden with insider 
trading in their shares of Life Partners stock while in 
possession of material, non public information that the com-
pany systematically used life expectancy estimates that it 
knew to be materially short in brokering life settlements. As 
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stated by David Woodcock, Director of the Commission’s 
Fort Worth Regional Office, “[t]he senior-most executives at 
Life Partners concealed significant risks to the business, 
manipulated financial statements with improper accounting, 
and knowingly profited from their misconduct by executing 
insider trades based on information that was not available to 
the public.” The civil action is currently pending. SEC v. Life 
Partners Holdings, Inc. et al., No. 12-CV-00033 (J.R.N.) 
(W.D. Tex.), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 22219 (Jan. 4, 
2012); see also Press Rel. No. 2012-2, SEC Charges Life 
Settlements Firm and Three Executives with Disclosure and 
Accounting Fraud (Jan. 3, 2012). 

5. In November 2011, the Commission initiated administrative 
and cease-and-desist proceedings against unregistered invest-
ment adviser LeadDog Capital Markets, LLC, managing 
partner Chris Messalas, and managing member and general 
counsel Joseph LaRocco, alleging misrepresentation or failure 
to disclose material information to investors in LeadDog 
Capital LP, a purported hedge fund. The Commission alleged 
that LaRocco (i) deliberately supplied false and misleading 
information about Messalas’s regulatory history and the 
firm’s operations to two websites that provided information 
on hedge fund investment opportunities to investors and pro-
spective investors; (ii) made material misrepresentations and 
omissions to the fund’s auditor and investors concerning 
substantial conflicts of interest and related party transactions 
that characterized the fund’s illiquid investments; and (iii) 
was involved in the deliberate misrepresentation of the fund’s 
liquidity and the nature of its investment holdings to its 
largest investor. Among other things, the Commission seeks 
remedial relief pursuant to Rule 102(e), including, but not 
limited to, denying LaRocco the privilege of appearing  
or practicing before the Commission either temporarily or 
permanently. The administrative proceedings are currently 
pending. In the Matter of LeadDog Capital Markets, LLC, 
f/k/a LeadDog Capital Partners, Inc. et al., Admin. Proc. File 
No. 3-14623 (Nov. 15, 2011), as described in Press Rel. No. 
2011-252, SEC Charges Multiple Hedge Fund Managers with 
Fraud in Inquiry Targeting Suspicious Investment Returns 
(Dec. 1, 2011). 
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6. In 2009, the Commission charged Daniel Nodurft, former 
Vice President and General Counsel of Aerokinetic Energy 
Corporation, with making material misrepresentations and 
omissions about the company’s technology, products and 
financial prospects in its offering materials. Specifically, the 
Commission alleged that Nodurft claimed that Aerokinetic 
developed new energy technologies, built an operational 
power generating plant that used the technologies, owned 
patents on the technologies, and had standing orders  
to purchase the finished product. These claims were allegedly 
false because Aerokinetic had no patents, income or purchase 
orders for its technology. According to the allegations in the 
complaint, Nodurft drafted, reviewed or approved all of  
the company’s offering materials that contained the misleading 
information. On October 14, 2011, without admitting or 
denying the allegations, Nodurft consented to the entry of a 
final judgment permanently restraining and enjoining him 
from future violations of Sections 5 and 17(a) of the 
Securities Act. Nodurft was also ordered to pay a civil penalty 
of $50,000. SEC v. Daniel W. Nodurft, No. 09-CV-866-
T26/TGW (M.D. Fla.), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 21034 
(May 11, 2009) and Lit. Rel. No. 22127A (Oct. 17, 2011). 
Without admitting or denying the allegations, Nodurft 
consented to the entry of an administrative order pursuant to 
Rule 102(e) suspending him from appearing or practicing 
before the Commission as an attorney. In the Matter of Daniel 
W. Nodurft, Esq., Admin. Proc. File No. 3-14612 (Nov. 2, 
2011).  

7. On February 28, 2007, the Commission filed a complaint in 
the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York 
against Louis W. Zehil, a corporate attorney, alleging that he 
engaged in a fraudulent scheme through which he obtained 
unregistered, restricted securities issued in “PIPE” transactions, 
and immediately sold the shares under the false pretense that 
they were registered and freely tradable, reaping illicit profits 
of more than $17 million. That same day, Zehil was arrested 
and charged by the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern 
District of New York with securities fraud and conspiracy to 
commit securities fraud. The Commission’s case was then 
stayed on August 18, 2008 by an intervening motion of the 
U.S. Attorney for the Southern District of New York. On 
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March 15, 2010, Zehil pleaded guilty to the securities fraud 
charges, and on March 7, 2011, a criminal order was entered 
against him with his consent, whereby he forfeited, among 
other things, his illicit profits in the amount of $17 million. 
On April 20, 2011, a criminal order of restitution was entered 
against Zehil with his consent, requiring restitution payments 
in the amount of $5,413,120.68 to certain victims of his 
fraudulent scheme. United States v. Louis Zehil, No. 07-CR-
659 (DAB) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2011). On May 10, 2011, a 
final civil judgment was entered against Zehil with his 
consent, but without his admitting or denying the allegations, 
permanently enjoining him from future violations of  
Sections 5(a), 5(c), and 17(a) of the Securities Act and  
Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, 
and ordering disgorgement in the amount of $17,314,621. SEC 
v. Louis Zehil et al., No. 07-Civ-1439 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y. May 
10, 2011), as described in Lit. Rel. No. 21964 (May 12, 2011). 
In a follow-up 102(e) proceeding, Zehil consented, without 
admitting or denying any allegations, to the entry of an order 
suspending him from appearing or practicing before the 
Commission as an attorney. In the Matter of Louis W. Zehil, 
Admin. Proc. Rel. No. 34-64618 (June 7, 2011). 

8. On September 14, 2010, the Commission filed a complaint in 
the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California 
against defendants including Marc E. Bercoon, an Illinois 
attorney and accountant, alleging that he raised $3.2 million 
in an unregistered securities offering by cold-calling potential 
investors and falsely informing them that an initial public 
offering of the stock would occur within two to six months. 
Bercoon and others allegedly used a “bait-and-switch” tactic 
whereby investors were offered L.A. Digital Post, Inc. shares 
but were actually given shares in LADP Acquisition, Inc., a 
company over which Bercoon exercised control. The complaint 
further alleged that the confidential investor memorandum, 
authored by Bercoon, states that he is the Vice Chairman and 
Chief Financial Officer of L.A. Digital and touts his legal and 
accounting background. On February 11, 2011, a judgment 
was entered by consent against Bercoon, without his 
admitting or denying the allegations, permanently enjoining 
him from future violations of Sections 5 and 17(a) of the 
Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and 

428



37 

Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and ordering him to pay disgorgement 
of ill-gotten gains, prejudgment interest, and civil penalties to 
be determined by the court upon motion by the Commission. 
SEC v. LADP Acquisition, Inc. et al., No. CV 10-6835 RGK 
(JCGx) (C.D. Cal. W. Div. Feb. 11, 2011). In a follow-up 
102(e) proceeding, Bercoon consented, without admitting or 
denying the allegations, to the entry of an order suspending 
him from appearing or practicing before the Commission as 
an attorney or accountant. In the Matter of Marc E. Bercoon, 
Admin. Proc. Rel. No. 34-64185 (Apr. 5, 2011). 

9. In January 2011, the U.S. District Court for the Southern 
District of New York granted the Commission’s motion for 
summary judgment on its securities fraud claims against John 
L. Milling, the former President, Chief Executive Officer, 
General Counsel, and a Director of Tecumseh Holdings 
Corporation. The court found that, “[a]s the principal officer 
of Tecumseh orchestrating the sale of its securities, Milling 
either knew or was reckless in not knowing that the information 
provided to investors was materially false and misleading.” 
Among other things, the court emphasized that, although 
Milling knew that Tecumseh and its subsidiary recorded only 
operating losses during the relevant time period, he did not 
disclose this information in the offering documents that he 
wrote and authorized to be distributed to investors to solicit 
interest in the private placements. The court noted that 
Milling’s violations were “particularly egregious because, 
having been a securities lawyer for more than 40 years, he 
gained the trust of investors and then abused that trust by 
repeatedly making materially false and misleading statements 
and omissions to them.” The court permanently restrained and 
enjoined Milling from violating Sections 5 and 17(a) of the 
Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and 
Rule 10b-5 thereunder. The court also ordered that Milling 
pay a civil penalty of $116,500 and be jointly and severally 
liable with Tecumseh for disgorgement in the amount of 
$10,708,513.48 for illegal profits and prejudgment interest. In 
an earlier 102(e) proceeding, the Commission had temporarily 
suspended Milling from appearing or practicing before the 
Commission. SEC v. Tecumseh Holdings Corp. et al., No. 03-
Civ-5490 (S.D.N.Y.), as described in Admin. Proc. Rel. No. 
34-62030 (May 4, 2010). 
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COUNSEL SHOULD ALSO BE AWARE THAT EVEN WHEN THEY 
ARE NOT ALLEGED TO HAVE PARTICIPATED WITH EITHER THEIR 
CLIENT OR EMPLOYER IN VIOLATING THE FEDERAL SECURITIES 
LAWS, THE COMMISSION MAY STILL INCLUDE COUNSEL AS  
A PARTY TO AN ACTION AS A RELIEF DEFENDANT OR PURSUE 
SANCTIONS AGAINST COUNSEL IF THEY RECEIVED THE BENEFIT 
OF ILL-GOTTEN GAINS 

A. In connection with a Commission action against McGinn, Smith & 
Co., Inc. and its related entities, Timothy M. McGinn, and David L. 
Smith for fraud involving unregistered debt offerings, the Com-
mission obtained a temporary restraining order (“TRO”) appointing 
a receiver to take possession of and freeze defendants’ assets 
(including McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. and its related entities) and 
the assets of Smith’s wife, Lynn A. Smith, as a relief defendant. 
Because the TRO froze the assets of an irrevocable trust in the 
amount of $4 million that the Smiths created for the benefit of their 
children, the trust moved through its attorney, Jill A. Dunn, to 
intervene and for an order lifting the TRO as to the trust contending 
that, contrary to the Commission’s contentions, the Smiths held no 
interest in the trust after its creation. After an evidentiary hearing 
on that motion, the court found that the Smiths held no present or 
future interest in the trust and lifted the TRO as to the trust. Two 
weeks later, the Commission discovered a secret private annuity 
contract between the Smiths and the trust that constituted conclusive 
evidence of the Smiths’ interest in the trust and sought reconsid-
eration of the order lifting the TRO as to the trust. The court 
reinstated the TRO as to the trust, but before the court did, $1 
million was disbursed from the trust. Because Dunn allegedly 
received $5,355 as a disbursement from the trust for her services 
after she learned of the existence of the annuity contract—which 
occurred after she intervened to lift the TRO, but before she sought 
reconsideration of the reinstatement of the TRO as to the trust—the 
Commission moved for sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 of the 
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure against Dunn for deliberately 
making false statements to the court. On July 20, 2011, the court 
found Dunn’s actions sanctionable and ordered that she pay 
disgorgement in the amount of $5,355 to the receiver and that the 
clerk forward a copy of the decision to the Committee on 
Professional Standards for the Third Department. SEC v. Lynn A. 
Smith et al., No. 10-CV-457 (GLS/DRH) (N.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011).  
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In September 2011, Dunn appealed to the U.S. Court of Appeals for 
the Second Circuit. This litigation is currently pending. SEC v. 
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc., No. 11-3851 (2d Cir.). 

PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES: HOW LAWYERS CAN STAY OUT  
OF TROUBLE 

A. The obvious: Don’t lie, don’t cheat, and don’t steal. 
B. Exercise professional courage. In the face of the economic and 

financial pressures to maintain relationships with major corporate 
clients and powerful officers and directors, and the fact that the 
answers to legal questions are rarely beyond dispute, it may take 
professional courage to provide unwelcome advice and stick to it. 

C. Don’t “push the envelope.”  
D. Make sure that you fully understand a transaction on which you are 

providing advice.  
E. Follow-up on “red flags” or indications of potential violations; 

make sure you reach closure.  
F. Exercise extreme care when authoring, co-authoring, or editing a 

statement upon which a third party may rely. If there is a material 
error, there is the potential for liability.  

G. Consult with your colleagues. Don’t go it alone. 
1. Fully document transactions. 
2. Avoid side letters or agreements with additional or contrary 

provisions. 
3. Economics should be clearly reflected. 
4. Proposed terms that have no “substance” or “economic 

reality” should not be included. 
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